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March 6, 2018 
 
Julie Murphy, COGCC Director 
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801 
Denver, Colorado 80203 

Director Murphy: 

In accordance with the Notice to Operators: interim Reclamation Procedures for Delayed Operations (January 
5, 2017), ConocoPhillips Company (Operator Number 19160) respectfully requests approval for delay to 
interim reclamation for the State of Colorado 36-1H (Location 430689).  

1. Requested Length of Extension:   

ConocoPhillips requests an extension to the commencement of interim reclamation requirements to 
begin no later than December 31, 2018. 

2. Surface Owner Written Consent:   

The surface owner, Front Range I-70 Capital Assets LLC, has given consent to delay of interim reclamation 
operations to start no later than December 31, 2018 (see attached). 

3. Justification for Delay:   

ConocoPhillips, constructed this location in December of 2012. Due to capital constraints, the operator 
was unable to drill and complete the remaining wells associated with the previously planned Phase II 
expansion.  

4. Schedule of Operations:   

ConocoPhillips Company currently plans to perform the additional required interim reclamation on this 
location at the time that the ConocoPhillips’s reclamation crews return to the geographical region to 
perform final reclamation on the State of Colorado 36-1 (Location 430595), scheduled for P&A in 2018. 
Reclamation activities should begin around 9/1/2018. 

Jennifer Dixon 
Regulatory Coordinator  
ConocoPhillips Company 
600 N. Dairy Ashford Rd 
EC3-12-W334 
Houston, TX 77079 
phone 832.486.3345 



 
5. Location Compliance:   

The State of Colorado 36-1H (Location 430689) is complaint and will remain in compliance with COGCC 
Rule 1002.f (Stormwater Management), and housekeeping requirements outlined in Rule 1003.a. and 
1003.f.  

6. Cost of Interim Reclamation:   

ConocoPhillips’ third-party contractor estimates that interim reclamation for this location will cost 
approximately $66,000 (see attached). 

7. COGCC Operator Rule 1003 Tolling Agreement:   

In addition to this variance, ConocoPhillips respectfully requests that the COGCC agrees to and accepts 
the attached “COGCC Operator Rule 1003 Tolling Agreement.” 

Upon approval of this request and the COGCC-Operator Rule 1003 Tolling Agreement, ConocoPhillips will post 
a sign on the location indicating that a delay to the commencement of interim reclamation has been approved 
with a no later than start date and will increase Financial Assurance on this location to $66,000.00. 

 

Respectfully, 

 

Jennifer A. Dixon 
Regulatory Coordinator 
ConocoPhillips, Rockies BU  



COGCC Operator Rule 1003 Tolling Agreement 

Operator Name and No. (“Operator”): __ConocoPhillips Company (19160)______ 

Interim Reclamation Variance Request Doc. No.: __401566527_____________________  

Date of Submission of Interim Reclamation Variance Request: __3/9/2018__________ 

Location Nos. Impacted by the Variance Request (“Impacted Locations”): _________ 
____430689____________________________________________________________________ 

This Agreement is offered by COGCC so that the Operator has an opportunity to come 
into compliance in accordance with its Interim Reclamation Variance Request. 

If the Interim Reclamation Variance Request referenced above is approved (“Approved 
Variance”), COGCC agrees not to issue a Notice of Alleged Violation (“NOAV”) for a 
violation of Rule 1003 at the Impacted Locations before the expiration of the Approved 
Variance. In exchange, the Operator agrees to the following: 

The Oil and Gas Conservation Act’s statute of limitations, §34-60-115, 
C.R.S., is tolled for any existing or potential claims related to interim
reclamation at the Impacted Locations from the submission date of the
approved Variance until the Operator successfully completes interim
reclamation in accordance with Rule 1003 or until the expiration of the
Approved Variance, whichever occurs first.

COGCC reserves the right to issue an NOAV for a violation of Rule 1003 if the Operator 
does not comply with the Approved Variance or its conditions of approval.   

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED: 
COGCC 
Date: ______________ 

Operator 
Date: 
_3/9/2018__________ 

Signature Signature of Authorized Operator 
Representative 

Print Signatory Name and Title Print Signatory Name and Title 
Jennifer Dixon, Regulatory Coordinator 
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From: Terry Duncan
To: Dixon, Jennifer A
Subject: [EXTERNAL]RE: ConocoPhillips Quote
Date: Tuesday, February 6, 2018 10:58:02 AM

Sending on behalf of David Duncan:

Good morning Jennifer,

The total amount in 2017 was $107,035.70, which was for a total of 47 sites,
which averaged $2,277.36.  However, sites are different sizes and have
different needs.  Some sites cost more and some sites cost less.

Please contact David Duncan should you have any questions.

Terry Duncan
303-798-4090

-----Original Message-----
From: Dixon, Jennifer A [mailto:Jennifer.A.Dixon@conocophillips.com]
Sent: Monday, February 05, 2018 12:02 PM
To: ww@weedwranglers.com
Subject: ConocoPhillips Quote

Hi David,

Thanks for taking my call today. As I mentioned, I need to provide the COGCC
some basis to calculate the cost of weed mitigation on our locations per
year. If you could provide me a generic quote based on the work you have
preformed for us in 2017, I would be very appreciative.

Respectfully,

Jennifer Dixon
RBU-Regulatory Coordinator
Office - 832-486-3345
Cell - 701-300-2381
jennifer.a.dixon@conocophillips.com

-----Original Message-----
From: Aldrich, Brian C.
Sent: Monday, February 5, 2018 10:59 AM
To: Dixon, Jennifer A <Jennifer.A.Dixon@conocophillips.com>
Subject: Weed Wranglers

Jennifer,
 This is the contact info for Weed Wranglers. They currently do all of our
weed mitigation.

David Duncan

mailto:Jennifer.A.Dixon@conocophillips.com
mailto:Jennifer.A.Dixon@conocophillips.com


303-798-4090

Dave Kelt
720-391-1611

Sent from my iPhone



Client: Conoco Phillips - Niobrara

Project: State of Colorado 36-1 H Reclaim Interim
Crossfire Job #

T&M Rate Price

Line Item Total

Quantity Units CF MH

3rd Party 

MH

1.0

1 LS 250 0 60,921.39$                            

1.0 250 0 60,921.39$                            

250 0

GRAND TOTAL MH 250 60,921.39$                            

SCHEDULE OF VALUES

State of Colorado 36-1 H Reclaim Interim

State of Colorado 36-1 H Reclaim Interim

State of Colorado 36-1 H Reclaim Interim



Location Name Location ID

Represenative 

API

Recontouring - 

Cubic Yard 

material 

movement

Dirt work 

recontouring 

Costs

Soil 

amendments 

Costs

Seedbed 

prepartaion 

and seeding 

activity Cost

Seedbed 

stabilization 

(eg Mulch) 

Costs

Other 

erosion 

controls 

Costs

Weed 

control 

Min. two 

growing 

seasons 

Costs

Total interim 

reclamation 

Costs

Total 

disturbed 

acerage

Interim 

reclamation  

acerage 

delayed 

Final Acerage for 

production 

activities

State of Colorado 36-1 430689 05-001-09760 24598 56,215.54$     27.23$               2,520.50$    2,158.12$      5,000.00$ 65,921.39$    9.32 3.56 5.76
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